

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JANE DOE NO. 1; *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF INDIANA,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

STEPHANIE TOTI
MELISSA SHUBE
LAWYERING PROJECT
41 Schermerhorn St., No. 1056
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Phone: (646) 490-1083
stoti@lawyeringproject.org
mshube@lawyeringproject.org

RUPALI SHARMA
Counsel of Record
LAWYERING PROJECT
443 Western Ave., No. 1025
South Portland, ME 04106
Phone: (908) 930-6645
rsharma@lawyeringproject.org

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

March 28, 2023

TANYA PELLEGRINI
LAWYERING PROJECT
584 Castro St., No. 2062
San Francisco, CA 94114
Phone: (646) 480-8973
tpellegrini@lawyeringproject.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| A. Overview | 5 |
| B. Views About Personhood Vary Widely and Are Deeply Influenced by Religious and Moral Convictions..... | 6 |
| C. The Tissue Disposition Requirements | 7 |
| 1. Background..... | 7 |
| 2. 2016 Enactments..... | 8 |
| 3. 2020 Enactments..... | 9 |
| D. Proceedings Below | 11 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI..... | 13 |
| I. The Seventh Circuit’s Cursory Decision Invites States to Undermine Religious Liberty and Free Speech Rights..... | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Interrogates the Sincerely Held Beliefs of Free Exercise Plaintiffs and Ignores Burdens on Religious Conduct in Violation of This Court’s Free Exercise Precedent | 15 |
| B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Withdraws Protection from Expression that States Deem Offensive in Violation of This Court’s Free Speech Precedent..... | 22 |
| II. Alternatively, a GVR Order is Appropriate to Allow the Seventh Circuit to Fully Consider the Complex First Amendment Issues Underlying This Case..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|---------|
| Opinion Reversing the Preliminary Injunction and Remanding Case (Nov. 28, 2022)..... | App. 1 |
| Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Nov. 28, 2022) | App. 7 |
| Entry on Cross Motions for Summary Judgment in the United States District Court of Southern District of Indiana (Sep. 26, 2022) | App. 9 |
| Order Enjoining Enforcement of the Fetal Disposition and Disclosure Requirements in the United States District Court of Southern District of Indiana (Sep. 26, 2022) | App. 51 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| Entry Denying Defendants’ Motion for Stay Pending Appeal in the United States District Court of Southern District of Indiana (Nov. 2, 2022) | App. 53 |
| Order Denying Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 28, 2022) | App. 62 |
| Statutes | App. 63 |
| Declaration of Jane Doe No. 1 | App. 79 |
| Declaration of Jane Doe No. 3 | App. 85 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Armour v. Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) | 24 |
| <i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) | 3, 9, 12-13 |
| <i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) | 24 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 17-20 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) | 4, 25 |
| <i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) | 16, 19, 20 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hustler Mag. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) | 28 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 23 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) | 16, 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ind. 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. Ohio Dep’t of Health</i> , No. A 2100870 (Ohio Ct. of Common Pleas Jan. 31, 2022)..... | 14 |
| <i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970) | 24 |
| <i>Solimine v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 990 (1976)..... | 29 |
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)..... | 24 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 23-27 |
| <i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 28 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 5, 21, 23-25 |
| <i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 23 |
| <i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 1 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2106 | 28 |
| 410 Ind. Admin. Code 35-1-3..... | 7, 8 |
| 410 Ind. Admin. Code 35-2-1(a)(1) | 9 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-449.03(F)(1) (2021) | 14 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-141.1 (2017) | 14 |
| Ind. Code § 16-18-2-128.7..... | 8 |
| Ind. Code § 16-21-11-6..... | 2, 8 |
| Ind. Code § 16-21-11-6(b) | 8 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(2)(H)-(J) | 10 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(2)(I)-(J)..... | 3, 10 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-3-2(a)-(b)..... | 3, 10 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-3-2(b)-(e) | 3, 10 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-3-2(e)..... | 3, 10 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4..... | 2, 8 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4(a) | 8, 9 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4(b)-(e) | 3, 10 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4(g) | 10 |
| Ind. Code § 16-41-16-3..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| Ind. Code § 23-14-31-12..... | 8 |
| Ind. Code § 23-14-31-26..... | 10 |
| Ind. Code § 23-14-33-22..... | 8 |
| Ind. Code § 23-14-54-1..... | 9 |
| Ind. Code § 23-14-55-2..... | 10 |
| Ind. Code § 25-15-9-18..... | 10 |
| Ind. Code § 29-2-19-17..... | 10 |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.25 (2022)..... | 14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 145.1621, subd. 4 (1987)..... | 14 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-131.10 (2015)..... | 14 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3726.02(A) (2021)..... | 14 |
| Pub. L. 77-2020, 2020 Ind. Acts 465..... | 3, 10 |
| Pub. L. 127-2014, 2014 Ind. Acts 1472..... | 7 |
| Pub. L. 113-2015, 2015 Ind. Acts 829..... | 7 |
| Pub. L. 213-2016, 2016 Ind. Acts 3099..... | 2, 8 |
| Pub. L. 213-2016, § 25, 2016 Ind. Acts 3118..... | 2, 7 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-219(b)(1) (2021)..... | 14 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 697.004(a) (2017)..... | 14 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 26-21-33(2)(a) (2020)..... | 14 |
